Rule 2.33

The Insolvency Act 1986

Form 2.17B

178

Statement of administrator’s proposals

Name of Company

Company number

RHWL Limited 02873376
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, 617 of 2015
Companies Court
(full name of court)
(a) Insert full We (a)
name(s) and Dawvid Dunckley Helen Dale

addrass{es) of
administrator(s)

Grant Thornton UK LLP
30 Finsbury Square
London

EC2P 2YU

*Deiete as
applicable

Grant Thornton UK LLP
30 Finsbury Square
London

EC2P 2YU

attach a copy of our proposals In respect of the administration of the above company

A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditors on

(b) 16 March 2015

Swgned

Dated

Joint Administrator =

16{2[I0\S

Contact Details

You do not have {o give any contact
information in the box opposite but if
you do, it will help Companies House to
contact you if there 1s a query on the
form

The contact informaton that you give
will be visible to researchers of the

public record

(T

18/03/2015
COMPANIES HOUSE

Dawid Dunckiey

Grant Thornton UK LLP
30 Finsbury Square
London
EC2P 2yU
020 7184 4300
DX Number DX Exchange

When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the
Registrar of Companies at -
Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff




@ Grant Thornton

Our Ref DJD/ZLC/BZM/EZF/R0O1131/
Your Ref

To The Creditors

Recovery and Reorganisation

Grant Thornton UK LLP
4 Hardman Square

o) Spinningfields
16 March 2015 Manchester M3 3EB

T +44 (0)161 953 6900
Dear Sirs F +44 (0)161 953 6405
www grant thorntan co uk

Renton Howard Wood Levin LLP, RHWL Architects Limited and
RHWL Limited - All In Administration (the Companies)

I was appotnted jomnt admimstrator of the above Companies with Helen Dale by the directors
on 23 January 2015

In accordance with paragraph 49(4)(b) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986, [ enclose a
copy of my staterment of proposals

A meeting of creditors has not been convened because, m accordance with paragraph 52(1)
of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986, T am of the opinton that the Companues have
insufficent property to enable a distmibution to be made 1o unsecured creditors other than by
virtue of Sectton 1764 of the Insolvency Act 1986

The proposals contained 1n this statement will be deemed to have been approved by the
creditors unless, within 8 business days of this statement being sent out, a meeiung is
requisitioned by creditors whose debts amount to at least 10% by value of the total debts of
the Companies

Yours faithfully
for and on behalf of the Companies

D_CwA pe/T

F P Dawvid Dunckley
Joint Admunstratow

The affairs, business and property of the Companies are bemng managed by
David Dunckley and Helen Dale, appointed as joint adrunustrators on 23 January 2015

Enc

{hartered Accountants

Grant Thomien UK LLP s & limred Eabifty partnersip regstarad 10 Engiand and Wales No OC307742 Regestered offica Grant Thomton House Mekon Strest, Euston Square London NW1 2EP

A st of mambars is avaikibla from our registarad offica Grant Thomion UK LLP 15 authonsad and regulated by the Financrl Conduct Authorty

Grant Thomion UK LLP s 8 member frm of Grant Thomton Intamatonal Lid {GTIL) GTIL and the member finms dre not a worldwide pardnership Servces are delivered by the member frms GTIL and
5 iember firns are net agerts of and do not coligats oce ancther and are not Ezble for one ancther's acts o omissions A listof personnel permitied by Grant Thomion to accept appomiments a§
insolvency pracitionars and ol thewr respective authansing bodies may B8 mspected at the above agdress  Please see wwew grant thommon ¢o uk lor further datails



o Grant Thornton

Our Ref DJD/ZLC/BZA/EZF/R01130/
Your Ref

TO THE CREDITORS

Recovery and Reorganlisation

Grant Thornton UK LLP
4 Hardman Square
Spinninghelds
Manchester M3 3EB

T +44 (0)161 953 6900
F+44 (0)161 953 6405
www grant thamton ©o uk

16 March 2015

Dear Surs

Renton Howard Wood Levin LLP (LLP), RHWL Limited (Limited) and
RHWL Architects Limited (Architects)
All In Administration (together the Companies)
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies Court,
No’s 619, 618 and 617 of 2015 respectively

1 Introduction

11  Following the appomtment of Helen Dale and I as Joint Admumstrators of the Companies by
the Members of LLP and the Directors of Litnited and Architects, on 23 January 2015, we are
submutting our proposals pursuant to paragraph 49(1) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act
1986 for achieving the objectives of the Admmstrations

12 Thus report contains the information required by Rule 2 33 of the Insolvency Rules 1986

13  Inaccordance with paragraph 100{2) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986, the
functions of the Adimurustrators are to be exercised by any or all of them

2 Statutory information
21  The Companies' statutory details ate as follows

LLP Architects Limited
Registered number (OC307685 06066072 02873376
Date of incorporauon 16 Apnl 2004 24 January 2007 18 November 1993
Registered office (all)  ¢/0 Grant [homton UK LLP  ¢/o Grant Thomton UK LLP  ¢/0 Grant Thomton UK LLP
4 Hardman Squarc 4 Flardman Square 4 [Mardman Squarc
Spinnungfields Spmmingficids Spumngfields
Manchester Manchester Manchester
M3 3B a3 3LB M3 3LB
Authonsed /1ssued Nid —asa LL.P 6 ordinary {1 shares 6 ordmary £1 shares
share capital
Shareholder(s)
Renton Howard Wood  N/A 6 ordinany [1 shares 6 ordmary £1 shares (100%)
ILev L LD (100%)
Chartered Accountants

Grant Thernton UK LLP s a hmited Raikty partnership regrstered n England and Wales Mo OC307742 Registered office Grant Thomiton House Metton Street. Euston Square London NW1 2EP

A st of members b avaitable from our reglstered offica  Grant Tharnton UK LLP u authonsed and reguiated by the Financial Conduct Authonty

Grant Thomton UK LLP 1 a member krm of Grant Thonmion intermertionsd L {0TIL) GTI 2nd the member s are not a workdwide partnerstp Secvices are delivered by the member firms GTIL and s mesmber frms are
not agents of and do not obligate one another and are nat Rable for one another's acts of omissions A fist of personnal permitted by Grant Thornlon to accept appontments as insalvency practiionars and o thair
ra8pective authartsng bodies may e mspecied 4l the above address  Please Sea www grant thamton co Uk for further detalls




22

32

43

44

45

406

47

48

49

The Administrations constitute 'mam proceedings’ under the EC Regulation on Insolvency
Proceedings

Background to administrators’' appointment

The background to the Admunustrators’ appointments and a detatled explanation of the
subsequent sale of the Companies' business and assets were contained 1n a letter 1ssued to
creditors on 29 January 2015 A copy of thus letter 15 attached at Appendix A

The objective of an Admunistration 1s to rescue the Companies as 4 going concern ot o
achieve a better result for the Companites creditors as a whole than would be likely if the
Companies were wound up, or, Lf netther of these 1s reasonably practicable, to realise

properiy 1 order to make a distribution to one or more secured or meferental creditors

Assets and liabilities
The Members of LLP and the directors of Limited and Architects have prepared statement of
affairs' for the Compantes, which are attached at Appendix B

Assets
As set out in our inittal letter to creditors, the business and all assets were sold to Aedas

immediately following our appomntment for £100,000

As part of the transactton we have also granted Aedas a 6 month licence to occupy the
Comparues' office  As part of this license, Aedas has undertaken to fund all property
expenses from the date of the sale and 15 seehing for the lease to be novated during this
period No further consideratton will be payable in respect of the lease

We do not expect to make any further realisations for any of the Comparnues

Liabilities

Secured creditors

Lloyds Bank Commercial Finance (LBCF) and the Bank of Scotland ple (BoS) both hold
fixed and floating charges over the assets of LLP and Lumiuted At the date of our
appomtment the Banks were jointy owed £1 02 mullion

Followang the completion of the sale of the business and assets, together with the concurrent
sale of the debtor book by LBCF, LLT and Limited are jointly hable for ¢£250,000 which 1s
due to BoS and LBCF

I anucipate making a first and final floatng charge distnbution to Bo§, as the first ranking
floating charge holder, from the funds held in LLP 1 due course

Architects has no secured creditors

Preferential creditors

As all staff were employed by LLP and transferred 1o Aedas on 23 January 2015 as part of the
sale, pursuant to the Transfer of Undertakings (Protection of Employment) Regulations,
Aedas became responsible for all employee clamms with effect from that date




410

411

412

413

414

415

52

53

54

55

56

Limited 2nd Architects does not have any preferential creditors

Unsecured creditors
LLP's unsecured creditors ate estunated to total £926,003, as listed 1n the statement of affans
subrmutted by its Members

Architects' unsecured creditors are estmated to total £28,500, as listed m the statement of
affairs submutted by 1ts Directors

Lamited's Directors have not identified any unsecuied creditors m 1ts statement of affairs

LLP's statement of affairs includes details of its net property under Section 176 of
Insolvency Act 1986, being the amount available for the sausfaction of unsecured habilities
The Members have estimated the net property for LLP's to be £77,000 and the prescribed
patt £22,999

However, we expect the net property and prescribed part to be considerably less than this, as
it does not take account of the costs of the Admmistiation

Conduct of the administration

In these admiumstrauons, the rescue of the Companies as a2 going concern was not an
appropriate strategy and we concluded that the best way of achieving the objective of the
admunistrations was to implement the sale of the company's busimess and assets as described
mn the letter at Appendix A

All assets have now been dealt with and no further realtsations are expected wto the estates
However, as part of the licence to oceupy, Aedas has 6 months from the date of out
appowmntment to arrange for the lease to be novated No further consideranon will be payable

For LLP, our receipts and payments account covering the period 23 January 2015 to
12 March 2015 1s attached at Appendx C

As per section 4 of thus report, we have realised £100,000 from the sale of the busmness and
we are also holding £60,687 which represents Aedas's pre-payment of the licence to occupy
fee fo1 1ts period of occupaton of the current 1ent quarter  These funds will be used to
discharge T.LP's hability under the lease

We have also accrued interest of £144 on the balances held

We have pad £2,183 to the Group's former accountant for the preparation of the Statement
of Affairs

We have notincuried any receipts and payments for Architects or Lirmited




58

59

62

63

72

73

74

Change of name

As part of the sale to Aedas, we sold the Companes' intellectual property, including the nght
to use the name RHWL or Renton Howard Wood  As a result, we are obliged to change the
names of the Companies and within the next few wecks we antictpate filing the relevant
documents at Companies House

LLP, Architects and Limitcd will be tenamed 'Muswell Reahisations 1 LLP', 'Muswell
Realisanions 2 Limited' and 'Muswell Realisations 3 Lunited', respecuvely

Proposals for achieving the objective of the administration
In each of the Admunistrations, the Administtators will continue to putsue the objecuve of
achieving a berttet result for the company's creditors as a whole than would be hikely if the

company were wound up

This objective has been achieved by the administrators completing the sale of the business

and assets as discussed 1n thus repott

It1s proposed that the Admirustranons will end by the Compames gowng into Creditors'
Voluntary Liquudation, or if there are no monies avaiable for unsecured ereditors, by the
dissolution of the Compantes 1f any of the Companues are placed into Creditors' Voluntary
Liquidation, 1t 1s proposed that the Admumserators n office at that date will be appoimnted
Liquidators, any act in the iquudation to be done by any one or more of the hquidators
However, creditors may nomunate a different lLiquidator or Liguidators 1f nomination to that
effect 1s recerved before the approval of these proposals

Administrators’ remuneration and disbursements

As we are of the opmion that the Companies have msufficient property to enable any
distributions to be made to the unsecured creditors other than by virtue of s176.A of the
Insolvency Act 1986 (the prescrbed part) As a consequence, approval for the basis of the
Adminstrators' iemuneration will be obtained from the secured creditor

Pre-admumistration costs unpaid at the date of appomtment of the Admuustrators may also be
approved as above under Rule 2 67A to rank as an expense of the Administiaton  Approval
of the statement of proposals does not consurute approval etther of the Admunustrarors’
remuneration or of unpaid pre- Admimseration costs

In accordance with our pre-appomnunent letters of engagement, dated 8 December 2014 and
18 December 2014, the Joint Admunistrators provided advice relaung to the Companues' cash
flow position, inselvency opuons and completed an accelerated sales process In respect of
thus work, we were paid £33,031 (plus VAT) 1n respect of out nme costs and expenses of £75
{plus VAT) Our invorces were pard by LLP and we have no outstanding tune costs or

disbursements n respect of this work
The Admumnstrators will request that their remuneranon be calculated according to the time

properly given by the Admumstrators and their staff 1n attending to matters artsing 1in the
admuinistration  Time 15 charged m 6 munute unis




75

76

77

78

79

710

82

The Administrators will charge out of pocket expenses at cost Mieage 1s chaiged at the
standard rates used from tune to tune by Grant Thornton UK LLP VAT 15 added to
disbursement charges as necessary

Background informauon regatding the fees of admuniseracors can be found at
www insolvency-pracunoners org uk (navigate via 'Regulanon and Guidance' 1o 'Creditors
Guides o Fees)  Aleernamvely, we will supply thus informanon by post on request

Payments of the Admumstrators’ remuneration and disbursemenis are to be met from funds

held 1n the Admunistration m prionty to the claims of creditors

Our post-appomtment time costs to date amount to {20,886 for LLP, 2,745 for Limuted
and {3,199 for Architects An analysis of time in accordance with Statement of Insolvency

Pracuce 9 15 attached at Appendix DD

The Admimstrators' legal advisor, Squire Patton Boggs (UK) LLP was engaged to deai with
the drafung and completion of the sale documentation Legal fees in deahing wath all matters
up to the date of appointment were paid by the Bank from the funds received from the
separate tiansaction which transfeired the Bank's interest of the debtor book to Aedas

The Companies pre-appomunent legal adwvisor, Kennedys Law LLP mcurred tme costs of
£16,816 and disbutsements of £454 (plus VAT) 1n respect of msolvency adwvice to the
Members / Directors and dealing wath the filing of the notice of mtention to appomt
admumsuators documents  Thes amount, with the excepuon of £359 (plus VAT) was pad by
LLP pre-appointment

Meeting of creditors

A meeting of creditors has not been convened for the Comparmes because, 1n accordance
with patagraph 52(1) of Schedule Bl to the Insolvency Act 1986, we are of the opimon that
the Companies have msufficent property to enable a distmbunon to be made to unsecured
creditors, other than by virtue of the prescnibed part

The proposals contained mn this statement will be deemed to have been approved by the
creditors unless, within eight business days of this statement being sent out, a meeting 1s
requisitionied by creditors whose debts amount to at least 10% by value of the total debts of

any of the Companies




Should you have any quettes, please contact Jent Pidling on 0161 953 6354

Yours fathfully
fop and on behalf of the Companies

David Dunckley
Jomt Admuusty

The affarrs, business and property of the Compantes are being managed by David Duncldey
and Helen Dale, appointed as Joint Admunistrators on 23 January 2015




o GrantThornton

12

13

14

22

Our Ref DJD/ZLL/BZM/EZF/R0O1130

TO THE CREDITORS
Grant Thornton UK LLP
30 Finsbury Square
London EC2P 2YU
T +44 (0)20 7383 5100
29 Japuary 2015 F +44 (0}20 7184 4301
www grant tharnton ¢o uk
Dear Sirs

Renton Howard Wood Levin LLP, RHWL Limited and RHWL Architects
Limited - All in Administration (together the Companies)

Introduction

David Dunckley and I were appointed as the Jomnt Adrmumstrators of the Companies, by the
Members of Renton Howard Wood Levin LLP (LLP) and the directors of RHWL Lumited
(Limuted) and REIWL Architects Lumited (Architects) on 23 January 2015 We are both

authorised by the Insolvency Practitioners Assoctation to act as insclvency practitioners

Immediately following our appointment, the business and assets of the Companies were sold

to Aedas RHWL Limited (Aedas)

Lhe transaction was entered mto m pugswit of achieving a better result for the Companies
creditors as a whole than would be likely if the Companies were wound up, bemng a statutor
purpose of an administratton We are of the opimion that the sale price and overall
transaction, as detatled below, was the best that was reasonably obtainable in all the

clrcumstances

In accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 16 (SIP 16), we have set out below the
disclosures which are required to be made to the creditors by an Admunistrator who has

executed a pre-pack disposal process

Background to the Administrators' appointment

The Companies form an architectural pracuce that was onginally founded in the early 1960
by the four founding partners that gave thewr names to the Group The current partner team
are the third generation to manage 1ts affatrs, with the Group being London based, although
1n 1ts recent history 1t has opened additional offices in Berlin and Doha

Although the practice has shrunk and grown several times, 1n hne with the cycles of the UK
building mdustry, 1t has tended towards spectalisation, particularly 1n the arts, commercial
buildings, hotel and residential sectors  With this aum of specialisauon, the Group operated
under two separate brands, 'RHWL Architects' and "the Arts Team' LLP converted to a
Lirmted Liability Partnership i 2004

Chartered Accountants

Grant Thorrton UK LLP 1 a lmmtad habidity partnership cegisterad in England and Wales No OC307742 Regrstered cffice Grant Thomton House Melion Street, Euston Square London NW1 2EP
Alist of members 15 availablg from our registered offica  Grant Thornton UK LLP 15 authansed and regulated by he Financial Conduct Authorty

Grant Thorrton UK LEP & a membar irm of Grant Thomton Intemational Ltd {GTIL) GTIL and the member firms are not a workdwide partnarship Sernvices are delivered by the member firms GTIL and
tts member firms are not agents of and do not obligate ong anether and are not Kable for one ancther's acts of omissions Please see www grant thomton co uk lor hurther details




23

24

25

26

27

28

The Companies operated offices 1n Berlin (Germany) and Doha (Qatar) as patt of this
spectalisation strategy, these offices were operated through separate subsidiaries, RHWL
GmbH {GmbH) and RHWL LLC (LLC) 1espectively, these companies ate not impacted by
the admimstranon appomiments A group structure chart 1s atkached at Appendix A

The Berhn office was opened 1 2004 {ollowing the LLP's decision to diversify into European
projects The success of this led to further diversification into Qatar, with the local office
opemng 1n 2008 At the pomnt of our appomntment, both the Berlin and Doha offices worked
on the Qatar projects, which had grown to account for ¢ 25% - 30% of total turnover The
contracts that the overseas offices worked on were held 1n a UK subsidiary, RFIWL Limited
whereas all UK based contracts were held by LLP

Arclutects 15 a non-trading, dormant subsidiary that’s only asset was 1ts 43% shareholding n
LLC Although Architects only had a minornty shareholding in LLC, 1t had 100% of
economic and voting rights 1n the subsidiary Thus arrangement was as a result of the
tequuement 1n Qatar for overseas controlled entinies to have a local majonty shareholder

sponsor

Whulst the Group has remamned profitable (albeit making a small loss during the year to date),
it has experienced a shortage of working capital which resulted 1n a cash flow shortfall Thas
position was exacerbated i the second half of 2014 as a result of unpredictable and often
delayed payments 1n respect of thewr Qatar based contracts — at a ime when the Group's
reliance upon this profitable and successful work was mcreasing in importance In addition,
the recent sector trend of working as a sub-contractor, as opposed to working for the end
client duectly, has resulted 1 payments bemng siower and often subject to retentions

Summary profit and loss mformation is provided below

Surmmary financial information

£'000 FY12 FY13 FY14 FY15YTD*
Revenue 5,172 5,137 4,777 2,280
Gross profit 2,688 2,823 2,582 1,036
Profit before tax / Net distributable profit 798 a74 786 {9)

Financial year ends & Apnl
* YTD figures are 7 months to November 2014

At the time of our appointment, LLP and Limitted had an invoice discounting facility that was
provided by Lloyds Bank Commercial Finance (LBCF) with a lumit of £1 2 rmllion, amounts
duc to LBCF at the date of our appomtment were £1 02 milbon Fmancing arrangements
with LBCF mean that, in essence, LBCF has the benefit of a fixed charpe over the book debts
and work 1 progress on the UK and overseas contracts Bank of Scotand ple (BoS) also
hold a fixed and floating charge over the assets of LLP and Limited To the best of our
knowledge the Membets of the LLP or the Directors of Limited have not provided any
personal guarantees to LBCF or BoS




29

31

33

41

42

43

44

BoS' security in LLP and Lumited 15 dated 5 June 2009 and 17 June 2009 respecuvely  LBCF's
securtty i LLP and Lamuted 1s dated 8 January 2013 and 28 December 2012

The source of the Administrators’ initial introduction and the extent
of their involvement prior to the appointment

The Compames were inroduced to Grant Thornton UK LLP by the LLP's accountants
(Baker Tilly) m early December 2014 as a 1esult of the cash flow 1ssues that the Companies
were facing  This invoducton led to a report being prepated for both the LILP and BoS on
the short term cash flow forecast and the options that were available

We commenced a further engagemant with the LLP and BoS on 18 December 2014 to
conduct an accelerated mergers and acqusition {AMA) process, with a view to finding cither
a solvent puichaser for the Companies, or a sale of the business and assets by way of a pre-
packaged admunistration

Piiot to our imtial introduction, no professional relatonship existed between Grant Thornton
UK LLP and the Compates ot the Members of the LLP

Marketing activities conducted by the Administrators

Qur first phase of work, which was conducted duing December 2014, concluded that unless
an injection of funding could be sought from a third paity, the Compantes would be unable
to conunue to teade as 1 gomg concern  Grven that the vast majority of the value of the
Comparues are held 1n its debtors, the value of which was intrinsically connected to the on-
going trade of the business, the main way to pteserve the value of the Companies for then
creditors, was 1 the absence of external funding, via a sale of the business

The Members of the LLP have advised that duting the summer and autumn of 2014, they
conducted a process to denufy third party funders The process was successful i identifying
a prvate personal investor, however, the terms offered were deemed to have been
prohibitvely expensive and was deemed not to have been m the best mntetest of the
Compamnes 1n the long run

The Members were erther unwilling or unable to provide further capital or loans o the
Companies, as they had already provided loans, totaling £110,000 i 2012, which had not
been repaid In addinon, they had personally guaranteed a short term third party business
loan taken out in Seprember 2014 to fund working capual requirements As a result of the
guarantee provided to this short term financier, the thud and final last istalment (of

¢ £47,000) was repaid personally by the Members in December 2014 To the best of our
knowledge, the short term financier 1s not connected to Aedas

Funding discussions were also held with BoS and thurd parry banks with a view to providing
addiional funding These discussions were ulumately unsuccessful




45

40

47

48

49

410

411

412

413

Given the proximuty of the Chnstmas holiday penod, we concluded thar the best ime to
contact prospective puchasers would be immediately 1n the new year In preparation, the
Members idenufied 13 potenual rade purchascrs, of whom eight were regaided as being
potential switots for the whole busmess, with the remaming five only for certain part of the

busmess (primanly The Arts Team)

On 5 January 2015, the Members made 1unal contact with the eight parues believe to be able
to buy the whole business Following this contact, non-disclosure agreements were ssued to
six parties  Frve non-disclosure agreement wete returned and these parties subsequently

recerved an 1mnal information pack

In bight of the information provided, meetings were artanged with three paities, which were
held between 9% and 12% January, with a fourth meeung being cancelled because they
confirmed they were only mnterested 1n acquiring the Arts Team

Following these meenngs, the three interested parues wete provided with a deadline of 6pm
on Tuesday 13t% January to provide an imitial expression of interest i acquirmg the Group as
a whole (¢ g as a solvent transaction) or the business and assets by way of a pre-packaged
administration  Duning this period, addinional information on the Comparues was provided

to these parties

Expressions of interest and munal offets were 1eceived from two parues {(Aedas and Pairy B)
by the stated deadline, with the third party dechmng ro rake theiwr interest further

Both parues submutted mtial offers that looked to acquue all of the Compantes business and
assets, with the exception of the debtor book, which would have been collected out on behalf
of LBCF Aedas also provided an addiuonal offer that looked to acquuire the debtor book as
patit of the transaction

Both parties stated that further time was required 10 undcrtake additional limited financial
due-diligence so that thewr offers could be refined, accordingly both parties were given a
deadline of 6pm on Thursday 15% January to submuit thetr final offer Given the level that
Aedas offered for the debtor book, we also invited Parry B to refine the structute of therr
offer so that they would look to acquire the debtor book as part of the deal The interested
parties were awate that there were othet partes mvolved in the sales process, ensuring a
competiive environment

Both parties submitted revised final offers by the stated deadhine, however, Party B declined
1o acquire the debtor book as part of the transaction

Our outcome analysts of the final offers determined that Aedas' offer (where they would also
be acquiring the debtor book) would deliver a materially better outcome for the creditors of
the Companues Thus ts because the consideration would be paid in full upoen appomtment,
provide greater cettainty on the outcome and place the nsk on debtor recovery to Aedas




414

53

54

55

56

57

58

Aedas's final offer totalled £1 16 pullion, based upon the balance sheet position as at

31 December 2014 Between 1 January 2015 and 23 January 2015, debtors totalling £203,562
were recerved by LBCF in reduction of their outstanding debt  Accordingiy, as was agreed
with Aedas, the consideranon pavable was reduced by the same amount

Details of the transaction
At ¢ 10 30am on 23 January 2014, we wete appointed as Joint Adminisuators of the

Compantes On the same dav the business and assers of the Companies were sald to Aedas

At the same tme Aedas completed a transacuon with LBCE's to purchase their interest 1n the
debtor book and work 1n progress that was generated by LLP and Limited

Below 15 a derail of the split of the consideration of the two transactions

Details of the transactions

£ LLP Limited Architects Total
Transaction with LBCF / BoS
Purchase of the debtor book 1,069,022 - 1,069,022
Less debtors receved smce 1/ 172015 {230,563) - {230,563)
Total consideration 838,459 - 838,459
Transaction with the Admnisirators
Fixtures and fitings 99,989 - - 99,989
Shares In GmbH 1 - - 1
Shargs in LLC - - 1 1
Ciher assets 9 - B 9
99,999 - 1 100,000
Total joint consideration 938,459

All consideration was recerved 1n full upon complenon and 1s fully attiibutable to floating
charge assets

As pat of the wansacton, 2ll of the Gioup's 33 employees (who were all emploved by LLP)
transferred to Aedas, ensuring contmuiey of emplovment and mitigatung preferential and
unsecured clauns aganst LLP

In addition, there are eight people employed by GmbH and four people by LLC, whose
employment will be able to contnue, due to the transfer of the shareholding 1n these entues
to Aedas

The Admunistrators are confident that the offer from Aedas provided the lughest possible
return to LBCF / BoS as the secured creditor and the Companes' unsecured creditors The
Admiunustrators deemed that the offer from Aedas also had the lowest execution risk

Given the significant number of interested parues who completed exploratory mvestpanions
mnto the business and assets of Companites, with compeung offers being recerved, a

professional valuation was not considered necessary In our view, the price obtained for the
business and assets represents fair marker value for the assets sold 1n the distressed scenario



59

61

62

63

72

To the best of our knowledge

® theie ate no conditons or fuither tansactions connected to tlhis sale which could affect
the consideration received,

* we arc also not aware of any current or formet directors of the Comparues that are
mvolved with the ownership of Aedas However, we are aware that the Members of LLP
will take semor posittons 1n the management and operaton of Acdas,

® the assets imvohed i the transactuon have not been acquured from an Insolvency
Practitioner withun the previous 24 months, and

* we ate not aware of any connection between the Members or secured creditors of the
Compantes and Aedas

The altemative courses of action that were considered by the
Administrators

We considered the option of continuing to run the business in Admumstravon whalst a sales
process was completed However, we determined that this would not deliver the best rerurn
to creditors for the following reasons

® there was matenial uncertainty over the ability to acquute and fund the professional
indemmity mnsurance (PI) that 1s essential to contimung the business  Also, 1f PT had not
been 1n place, the value of the debtors would erode as 1t would lkely be in breach of the
terms of the underlying contracts,

¢ there was no funding available to meet the costs of the trading period, and

¢ the destabiising effect of the Admuimistravon would have almost cettainly unsettled the
staff who, given the nature of the work, are integral to the performance of the business

As an alternanove to a sale, an immediate orderly wind down of the business was considered
However, we estimated that realisattons would have been at least £500,000 less, as contracts
would have been terrminated, tnggering penalty habilittes and reducing recovenes, primarnily
from the debtor book Additionally, to help maintain value i the debtor book, PI run off
cover would need to have been purchased to cover the potential future habilities arising from
these conntacts It was not clear if funding would have been available to cover the cost of the
PI cover

Furthermore, 1n a wind down scenarno, all employees would have ulumately been made
redundant, significantly increasing the clams against the Companies

Consultation with the major creditors
During the sales process, LBCF and BoS were consulted on the sales process and consented
to the sale to Aedas and the sale of the debtor book  Whilst the sales process was

undertaken, the banking facilities were maintained to help mamntain on gomng wrading

Consultation was not undertaken with other creditors, 1n order to ensure that the value of the
Companies and the underlying busmess did not erode as a result of speculation




73

74

82

83

84

85

386

On 23 December 2014, the Companies Members / Duectors filed an imtial 'notice of
intention to appomt admumstrators' forms at Court 1 order to provide an wnternn
moratorium, as the LLPs landlord had threatened to take debt 1ecovery action over the
Chuistmas period 1f arrears of rent and the 1ent fotr the quaiter commencing 25 December
2014 were not pad by thus date

The Compares Members / Directors filed second and third 'nouce of intention to appont
admunistrators' forms on 8 January 2015 and 22 January 2015 1n owder to extend the mterun
moratorium, as convetsations with potential purchasers, and latterly progress towards
compleung the transacuon, idicated that a salc of the Companies or business and assets
would be possible  The Members / Directors resolved that an extenston of the mterun
moratorium was in the best mterest of the Compames and the creditors as a whole as this
would hopefully facilitate a transaction

Claim submission and other matters

Background informaton tegarding the fees of adnunistiators can be found at

http //www insolvency-practtioners org uk {navigate via "Regulavon and Gudance’ to
'Creditors Guides to Fees')

Please send an up to date statement of your account to us at the addiess above in order that
your claim agamst the company can be noted

The Members and officets of the Companies ate tequued to furnish us with a statement of
affairs and we shall, as required by the Insolvency Act 1986, shortly be sending vou our
statement of proposals for the adminustravon which will mcorporate a summary of the
Members and Directots' statement of affaus, o1 an estimated summary of the financial
position

Creditors registered for VAT may be able to clum VAT bad debt relief 1n accordance with
section 36 of the Value Added Tax Act 1994 In broad terms relicf 15 available when the debt
15 six months old and "waitten off" by the creditor entenng 1t on his VAT refunds-for-bad-
debts-account Insolvency practiionets have no role 1n admuinisterng VAT bad debe telief
Creditors who are uncertain how to claum should contact theirr VAT office or take
professional adwvice

1 shall be pleased to receive from any creditor any useful mformauon concerning the
company, 1ts dealings or conduct, which may assist me mn any nvestigauons mto the
company's affairs

Finally, if you contend that you have any form of secunty or reservation of utle 1 respect of
goods supplied, please contact us immediately, n wnting, with full details of your claim  We
would adwvise you that, pursuant to paragraph 43 of Schedule B1 1o the Insolvency Act 1986,
vou will not be able to enforce any secunty or reservation of title claim without our consent
or the perrrussion of the court




Should you have any queties please contact Jemn Pilling on 0161 953 6354

Yours fathfully
for and on behalf of the Companies

(B~

Helen Dale
Joint Admumsirator

The affairs, business and propetty of Renton Howard Wood Levin LLP, RHWL Limuted and
RHWL Atrchitects Limited are being managed by David John Dunckley and Helen Juba Drale,
appointed as joint adminstrators on 23 January 2015




Appendix A

Group structure chart

Renton Howard Wood

Levin LLP

RHWL Archeects Limited RHWL GmbH
{Dormant} RHWL Limtted {Incorporated in Germany)

49%

RHWL LLC
{Incomorated \n Qatar)




Rule 2.27 Form 2,12B
The Insclvency Act 1986
Notice of administrator’s appointment
Name of Company Company number
Renton Howard Wood Lewvin LLP 0C307685
tn the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, 619 of 2015
Compantes Court
(full name of court)
{a) Insert full We (a)
name(s} and David Dunckley Helen Dale
address(as) Grant Thornton UK LLP Grant Thornton UK LLP
30 Finsbury Square 30 Finsbury Square
London London
EC2P 2YU EC2P 2YU
give notice that we were appointed as administrators of the above company on
(b) Insert dale (b} 23 January 2015 () i
f]
Signed \K /\/ \K
Dated 24 Aoy 2015
L) Nt

Joint Administrator (IP No's 946{16470)

Software Supplled by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow, Scotland




Rule 2.27

(a) Inserl full
name(s) and
address{es)

(b) Insert dale

The {nsolvency Act 1986

Form 2.12B

Notice of administrator’s appointment

Name of Company

RHWL Architects Limited

Company number

06066072

In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, 618 of 2015
Companies Court

(full name of coun)
We (a)
Dawvid Dunckley Helen Dale
Grant Thornton UK LLP Grant Thornton UK LLP
30 Finsbury Square 30 Finsbury Square
London Londaon
EC2P 2YU EC2P 2YU

give notice that we were appointed as administrators of the above company on

(b} 23 January 2015 [) K

!
Signed M/ \/
Dated 29 {:la.r\u,au\\j LOLS

Joint Administrator (1P No's 9467 and 16470)

Sohware Suppliad by Turnkey Compuler Technology Limited, Glasgow, Scotland




Rule 2.27 Form 2.12B
The Insolvency Act 1986
Notice of administrator’s appointment
Name of Company Company number
RHWL Limited 02873376
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, 617 ot 2015
Companies Court
(full nama of court)
(a) Insert full We (a)
name(s) and Dawvid Dunckley Helen Dale
address{es) Grant Thornton UK LLP Grant Thornton UK LLP
30 Finsbury Square 30 Finsbury Square
London London
EC2FP 2YU EC2P 2YU
gve notice that we were appointed as administrators of the above company on
(b) Insert date

(b) 23 January 2015

[

Signed

 SAATN
N

Dated 29 Aorswony 2018
A —
Joint Administrator (IP No’sgﬂj 16470)

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow, Scotland




Appendix B

Renton Howard Wood Levin LLP - in Administration
Statement of affairs as at 23 January 2015




Rule 229 Form 2 14B

Statement of affairs

Name of Company Company number

Renton Howard Wood Levin LLP 0C307635

Inthe High Court of Justice Court case number
Chancery Division 619/2015
Companies Court

i) Insert name and address of >tatement as to the affairs of () Renton Howard Wood Levin LLP
stered office of the company  [vory House, St Katharine Docks, LLondon, EIW AT

(b} Insert dae on the (b) 23" January 2015, the date that the company entered admmistration

Statement of Truth

I believe that the facts stated n this statement of affairs are a full, true and complete statement of the affairs of
the above named company as at (b) 23" January 2015 the date that the company entered admimnistration

Fuli name P E_I-aQ S P\\P(V\)

} Signed ;w

Dated Ob\ozl 2.0\5




A — Summary of Assets

Assets

Assets subject to fixed charge
Book Debts and Work m Progress

Less due to Lloyds Bank Commercial Finance

Shortfall under fixed Charge

Assets subject to floating charge
Fixtures and fittings
Investments 1in Subsidianes
Contracts

Debts

Work 1n Progress
Intellectual Property
Software

Goodwill

Business Names

Records

Other

Prepayments

Staff Loans

Rent Deposits

Uncharged assets
None

Sub total

Estimated total assets available for preferential creditors

——

Signature

!

Book
Value
£

Estimated to

Realise
E

732,765 98

192,456 00
115,118 00

157,682
7,186
38,616

|

440.467 11

(1,045,527 20)

(605,060 09)

99,989 00
100
100
100
100
100
100
100
100
100
100

Nil
Nil
Nil

|

99,999 00

o6lv2] 2015




A1l — Summary of Liabilities

1o reahse
Estimated total assets available for preferential
creditors (carried from page A)

Liabilities
Preferential creditors -

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards preferential creditors

Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (to carry forward)

Estimated total assets available for floating charge holders

Debts secured by floating charges stet

Estimated deficiency/surplus of assets after floating charges

Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (brought down)
Total assets available to unsecured creditors

Unsecured non-preferential claims (excluding any shortfall to floating charge
holders)

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards non-preferential creditors
(excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders)
Shortfall to floating charge holders (brought down)

Issued and called up caputal

Estimated total deficiency/surplus as regards members

Estimated
£
£ 99.999.00
£
Nil
£ 99,999 00
£
(22,999)
£ 77,000 00
£
(605,060)
(£528,060)
£
22,999
£ 22,999
£
(926,003)
£ (903,004)
(528,060)
£
(1,431 064))
£(391,115)
£ (1,822,179)

<

s SAUBNAN 06| 02)



ZA1 1H4 'y8imquipy ‘pUnojy 3YJ, | PUBPOIS JO yuey

£1/1/8 aInIuaga( <

<
0T 65TSPO™! | < [BI0IaWWIOT
< THIE 91X0 Amqueg ‘Aep [[rqyoold | SpAo[']
60/9/¢ 2IMUQ3(T SISSY IV agdNo4ds

3
uoAI3d Ionpam Aq 190p (epooisod yam) uBWIE]) 10
3 AIINO3S JO anjeA | ANINDOS MB(Y | PPy A)Indas Aue Jo sfeio(] | Jo junowry S$3IppPY 1011PaI JO AUIeN

uorssassod

s Aedwod o ur Auadoid 100 9[11 JO BONUST SUIUNE[D $I1031PAID pur $301AIS 10 spood jo A[ddns ay) 30 soueape ui pied sjunowe Juwre|o
SIDUIOISND pup SIUIUIAITR J[BS [BUOINIPUOD JO FUISed [P0 ‘aseyaind-a111] Iapun SIONPaId [[B AJIUIPT PUE SIONPAID [[& SPNIUT ISNW NOX 1IN

SHOLIAHID ANVJWNOO




~ vw wwﬂwm rwrwwi armeudig

b

£00°926

————

N

S1031PAII 2IUALIJAAA-UOU PAINIISUS [EIO ],

ANON

00028

TVE (Ia Uopuo|
‘arenbg As[ay1ag Of

‘dwysisuned pry suueyiey 1S HDJN

VAD
0/o DUOISYOR[Y

ANON

68V 6L

9INPaYDSs 33§ — SIOHPILD Y

INON

OFLIT

11l Byo(]
14007 X0q Od

neeg [SBYOIA

ANON

VI16°ET

NOS ZIN
uopuor|
A9ysw ] QUON
y}ieJ OpISPOOM

SNUDAY SAWIT §

NIe[D [9eyIN

ANON

000°0T

L7€ §YD Aoamg
uops|noy)

sue| Mo
shemlamolq

poop JUBID

ANON

£59°sy

Sd. 1798
uopuor]
yoimneg

9IS SOW[ID) 7€

preyauyg Aieg

ANON

£59°Sy

MHY 6M.L

M3 pUOWYIIY
3NUAAY PIOJSUa]

g oN ausoddQ yojtuey

MEBUS 1913

dNON

0E0°S9

AAT 8604 piojpeit

JAVd DYWH

INON

B vTSLEL

HVE X8
02y HNd

LVA DUWH
ATANDIASNO




’ﬂ\ \MO \8 aeq

SIT16€

VIN

STVIOL

ameudg

705 9y

v0S 9

V/N

NOS TIN
uopuo]
Kopyourf yuoN

Yie ] IpISPOOM JIeTD) [PBYDIN

SNUIAY SOUT 6

€1v°S01

€1y S0l

V/IN

L8 4D
Kaumg

uops|noD

aue] MOH POOM JUELLD)

sABmIoMO]Y

LLOLTT

LLOLLL

V/N

S4. 1z24ds
uopuo”|
wowng || PIBRYOILLJ Alleg

JUAISALD) SIYYIND T¢

[21°CC1

1T1°CCl

V/N

MHY 6L
M0 puowyary f

ANUGAY PIOJSUIG meys I1319d
g oN ansoddoy yojuey

PI2Y ender) Jo spea(]

an[eA
[BUIUON

PIoY saleys
Jo ON

(apoojsod yyim) ssaippy IaploysIeys jo aweN 7

SYIATOHTIVHS SYTINTN |



Appendix B

RHWL Architects Limited - in Administration
Statement of affairs as at 23 January 2015



Rule 229 Form?2 14B

Statement of affairs

Name of Company gggg%%‘% number
RHWL Architects Limited -

In the High Courts of Justice Court case number
Chancery Division 61872015
Compames Court

0 Insert nume and address of  Statement as to the affairs of (a) _ RHWL Architects Litd, Ivory House St Katharine Docks, London E1W
stered office of the company  J AT

{b} Insert date
on the (b) 23 January 2015 , the date that the company entered administration

Statement of Truth

[ beheve that the facts stated 1n this statement of affairs are 2 full, true and complete statement of the affairs of
the above named company as at (b) 23 January 2015 _ the date that the company entered admimstration

Full name ? E—l—% 8 W

Signed

Dated B Z)&’[?B/ 24)[6




A — Summary of Assets

Estimated to
Realise

Assets
Book
Value
Assets subject to fixed charge £
Nil
Assets subject to floating charge Nil

Uncharged assets 6
Investment in LLC
Estimated total assets available for preferential creditors "6




Al — Summary of Liabilities

Estimated total assets available for preferential
creditors (carried from page A)

Liabilities
Preferential creditors -

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards preferential creditors

Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (1o carry forward)

Estimated total assets available for floating charge holders

Debts secured by floating charges

Estimated deficiency/surplus of assets after floating charges

Estimated prescribed part of net property where apphicable (brought down)
Total assets available to unsecired creditors

Unsecured non-preferential claims (excluding any shortfall to floatng charge
holders)

Estumated deficiency/surplus as regards non-preferential creditors
(excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders)

Shortfall to floating charge holders (brought down)
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards creditors

Issued and called up capital

Estimated total deficiency/surplus as regards members

Estimated

to realisc
£
1
£
Nil
1
£
Nil
1
£
Nil
1
£
Nt
i
£
(28,500)
£ (28,499
Nil
(28,499
£(6)
28,505

e PEAUZINW . 06[02 /IS




/

—

) [20 \ 9Q ™ ?%s\ME s

IV1 ] dTTUWASTPpoog
00S°87 | A\ ‘UOPUOT ‘SHO0(] SULIBYIRY 1S ‘OSROH AIOA] PIEMOL] UOTUY
¥

uAld Joupar £q 193p (spodisod yrim) uewie) 10
T Aumoas Joanpea | Lunoas ore] | prey Aunoss Aue jo spiezaqg Jo junowry 8$21ppVY 1031paId JO StueN

uoissassod

s, Auedwod sy wr Auadoxd 1040 a1 Jo UOTIUG}AI FUTUITE]D SIONPAID pup S3TALSS 10 SPOOT JO Ajddns ayp Jo soueape ur pred sjunowre Sunwme]s
SI9W0ISND pub SIUBWARITE S[es [BUCHIPU0I 10 SUISea] [sNBYD ‘9seyoInd-a1iy JOPUN SIONPaID [[B AJUSPE PUR SIONPAIO [{2 IPR[OUT ISNUI N0 A 13JON

SYOLIATID ANVINOD




@Wm @ STVLOL
UTAD 00
005005173 LVI M1 ‘uopuo s3doq mﬂmw MOL mﬁm:om\s
AxeurpiQ) 9 93 9 uLeyIey 1S ‘OSnOH AIOAJ
anep p[ay sareys
Piay saieys Jo s|eng [eutoN JO 'ON

(apoaisod yym) ss21ppy

Iapoyoieys JO WEN

SYIATOHIAVHS ANVINOD




Appendix B

RHWL Limited - in Administration
Statement of affairs as at 23 January 2015

10




Rule 2 29 Formn 2 14B

Statement of affairs

Name of Company ;:SC’;‘:F?’}Z“Y number
RHWL Lid °

In the High Court of Justice Court case number
Chancery Division 617/2015
Companies Court

1) [nsert name and address of  Statement as to the affawrs of (a)  RHWL Ltd, Ivory House, St Katharme Docks, London E1W TAT
stered office of the company

(b) Insert daie 0P the (b) 23 January 2015 , the date that the company entered admimistration

Statement of Truth

I belhieve that the facts stated in this statement of affans are a full, true and complete statement of the affairs of
the above named company as at (b} 23 Janvary 2015 the date that the company entered admimisirabon

Full name E—FE]Q S ‘\"M
Signed | vmm

owed 06 !oz! 2D\




A — Summary of Assets

Asscts
Book Estimated to T
Value Realise
Assets subject to fixed charge £ i £
Book Debts and Work 1n Progress . 698,248 09 397,992 83
Less due to ’
Lloyds Bank Commercial Finance 1,045,527 20
Shortfall under fixed charge (647,534 37)
Assets subject to floating charge |
Intercompany (216,417) - ’
Uncharged assets Nil
|
\ |
’ Nil

Estimated total assets available for preferential creditors ‘ (216,417)

PN OLfoz 15




Al — Summary of Liabilities

Estimated total assets available for preferential
creditors (carried from page A)

Liabilities
Preferential creditors -

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards preferential creditors

Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (to carry forward)

Estimated total assets avaulable for floating charge holders

Debts secured by floating charges

Estimated deficiency/surplus of assets after floating charges

Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (brought down)
Total assets available to unsecured creditors

Unsecured non-preferential claims (excluding any shortfall to floating charge
holders)

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards non-preferential creditors
(excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders)

Shortfail to floating charge holders (brought down)
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards creditors

Issued and called up capital

Estimated total deficiency/surplus as regards members

~

Estimated
to realise
£
Nil
£
Nil
£ Nl
£
Nil
£ Nil
£
(647.534)
£ (647,534)
£
Nil Nil
£
£
Nil
Nil
£
(647.534)
(657,534)
£(6)
£ (657,540)

=,

Signature

)

POIAZNAN o 06 l/ 0z




P / -
/2o /9g ™

3
. \

LTSSPO°L
PI1IWIT SJUBUILY
LTS'SHO'L Z1/T1/8C AMUGI(T SISV TV TAE 91XO0 ‘“Anqueq JRIOIILULIOT)
60/90/L1 2UMUAQIT | LTS SHO'T Kep [[yooIg | ON ueg] SPAOIT
oid
TA1 1HY ‘YSmquipg ‘PUnOjN OYL |  PUB[OOG JO Yueg
¥
udAL3 I01paIo Aq 1q9p (apooisod ynm) ueune) Io
3 AIIn0as Joanfes ;| AUnoas e(] | Py A1unoss Aue Jo s[ieja( | Jo junowy SSAIPPY JIO1IPAID JO AUWIBN

uossassod

s Auedwoo ayy ut Auadoid 1940 3[IQ JO UONUIRI TUTWITRTD SIONPAID pup SadIAIaS Jo spood jo Ajddns oy Jo 2ousApe W pted syunowre Furwie[o
SISWOISNI pup SIUSWIIZE J[BS [BUONTPUOD 10 BUISLI| [911BYD ‘0sBYdINd-aIIy IopuUn SIONPIID [[B AJ1IUIPT PUE SIO0JIPAID [[B APN[DUL ISNW NOKL  :3)0N

SYOLIAAYD ANVJIANOD




-y /s~

2Ly 0 o Q@gi
STVLOI
93 9

dT1

UTIA2 00
IV M1d ‘Uopuo] AT POOM

IEMO UOJUd
sareys Areuipi 0¥ 9 ‘SY00(T ULIRYIRY 1S ‘QSNOH AJOA] P H d
anieA PIaY saleys
PIdY sareys Jo s[ieng [PUIUION Jo oN (apomsod yia) SSaIppY 19P[OYRILYS JO FUEN

SYHATOHIIVHS ANVJWNOO




Appendix C

Renton Howard Wood Levin LLP - in Administration
Receipts and payments account
23 January 2015 to 12 March 2015

11



Appendix C

Renton Howard Wood Levin LLLLP - in administration

Joint Administrators' receipts and payments account
from 23 January 2015 to 12 March 2015

Recerpts Statement of Total (£)
Affairs (£)

Intellectual Property 200 000
Book Debts 440,467 11 000
Fiarures & Frungs 99,989 00 000
Due to RHWL Architects - shares in GmblH 100
Furmiture & Equpment 99,989 00
Misc 200 000
Books and Records 100
Stock/WIP 100
Book Debts 200
Investments 100 100
Software 100
Property Rights/Patents 200
Debts and Work in Progress 200 000
Bank/ISA InterestGross 143 75
Conuacts 100 100
Goodwill 200 100
Rents Payable 60,687 30
Frade Creditors 2,386 44
163,217 49

Payments
Preparation of S of A 2,183 40
Statutoty Adverusing 169 20
Vat on Purchases 33 84
Trade Creditors 2,386 44
4,772 88
Balance - 12 March 2015 158,444 61

Made up as follows

Floaung Current Account 158,444 61

158,444 61




Appendix D

SIP 9 time analysis

Introduction
The following mformation 1s provided in connecuon with the Admimistrators’ iemuneiation
and disbursements m accordance with Statement of Insolvency Pracuce 9

Explananon of Grant Thornton UK LLP charging and disbutsement recovery policies

Time costs

All partnews and staff are charged our at hourly rates appropriate to theu grade, as shown
below Details of the hourly charge-out rates are made available to creditors o1 commuttees at
the time of fixing the basis of out fees Support staff (1e secretaries, cashiers and filing clerks)
are chaiged to the case for the ume they work on it

From

01/07/14

£

Partners up to 615
Managers up to 470
Adrmunisuarors up o 330
Assistants and support staff up to 230

Disbursements

Out of packet expenses are charged at cost Mileage 1s charged at the standard 1ates used
from ume to ume by Grant Thornton UK LI P VAT 1s added to disbutsement chaiges as
necessary

12



20 L1 S10T/E0/L 1 UO palLLd uojuioy) jueicy @

3 (sun1) =aep 03 pa|q 533y |01

1922 Jmmﬂ_n Evi 59901 569 g 286 (44 S EPLL SLt [Lt3=X R
Bujpesy
T 51988y
JO uonesieay
091 082 SL1 08z 7 “I suopeBnsaay)|
_ poyad smeiy
= I

091 00z LA 002 Szt ! sJoypaln
Bujuueld pue’
85 0¥C G842 £l S 985 S6 ¢ S 886 F 4 SEVLL Sl e uonejsIuiwpy
ajey i

AuH Bay |3 sIH 3 SIH 3 SIH 3 SIH 3 SaH
! 1,18 “ lojesInIwpy aAnndaxg Jabeuey Jaupegd piepuelg
UQISIBA paerR( [Te18p - UOISIZA [JodXg PIEPUETS - UOISJoA HodXg

suoHIesuel) [y poLad uoigesuel |

UoI1eJIsIuILg i) lele]
SISATYNY 150D JWLL 6 dIS - TETTOZOEY - uonensiunwpy ux - poyuli P SESINRY 1AM




£0 L1 SLOZ/E0/ ) L U0 pajuLg

uojuIOY | JueIs) @

3 (awuy) agep o3 pajiig 539y |E30)

UOISIS A Paleiaq

-i||_ - |
T8 LT |5 ¥rL7 TNF S ¥56 €9 § 946 St ¥ g€L8 E1%4 1e10)
R |

* \ Buipeay

I | nessy

10 uoiesiesy

09t 08e o7 08¢ Ll suoneBysaau|

; pojdad snieiH

03l ozl ﬁ =73 143 SL oppaIg

Buluueld pue

€1 2E2 SpE'e 1oL S ¥SS 8¢ 5 9.6 S v SEL8 Sl uoneisiuIwpy

ey

AuH Bay |3 I8H 3 SIH 3 SH 3 SH 3 SIH

L 178 JOIBNSIUNLPY aAln2axy safinuely Aauped piepuels

BT - UOISISA JOd%g

FIEPUEJS - UOISIOA [JodXg

suoiaesuel) Iy pouad ucloesuel ]

SSULHR {RAYR

cou_mmhf
SISATYNY 1S0D JWIL 6 dIS - ZETTOTOLH -



JG L1 SLOZ/E0/L L WO paluud

uojuIOy j Juelr) @

3 (2uny) aep 01 pafpyg 5994 jejoL

S 18€ S 58807 50 €9 $ vog's S0 EL T L3} S€5 SorLlL 99 ¢t 1e3or
_ ] Bupers,
| [ r 51093y,

69 /52 0ZE L Qv ozl Si t 00r | St J0 uopesieay

eI _ .

(] 0% 8z _oov ¥4 { ozl € suonebnsanu|

! _ popad smey,
oo f
827l TLV'E VL Z6€ vE | 080't I sioypasd
! Buuuelg pue
6t ZVvE SELES6L 6 v¥ S 256 ¥g GliZt GeES S ekl €1 gL EL uogensisiupy
sey

Ay Bay |3 SIH 3 S4H |3 14 3 sa 3 SIH

=101 iojEnsuupy aannsaxg labeuepy Jauyey pJepuR)g

UOISIaA, panerag

lelap - UdISISA THodxX3

plepue]s - UQIsIaA Jodxg

suonIesuely |y  polsd uonaesuery

QensIuILL $1q0
SISATYNY LS00 INWIL 6 dIS - 0ETTOZTAEY ~ 124SIUIPY UT - 4T WIAIT voﬁ:ﬁ ¢ mm?%fm\c%ur@h




